using discount rates derived from quoted yields of debt with similar maturity and credit rating that is traded
in active markets.

Consideration payable

Consideration payable is classified as Level 3 fair value measurement. The fair value of consideration
payable was determined by using the discounted cash flow model in which the present value of future
royalty distributions was calculated using a pre-tax discount rate.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021
(tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except as otherwise noted)

 Arctic Canadian Diamond Company Ltd. and Arctic Canadian Diamond Marketing N.V.| Combined Financial Statements and Notes
25

The future cashflows of consideration payable may be different from the amounts presented in the table
above as discount rates, diamond pricing or other relevant conditions underlying the consideration change.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

For the fair value of consideration payable, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the
significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects:

 Profit or loss
  Increase   Decrease

December 31, 2022
Expected cash flows (10% movement) (4,771)   4,771
Discount rate (1% movement) 1,000   (1,000)

During the years ended December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2021, there were no transfers between
Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements, and no transfers into and out of Level 3 fair value
measurement.

(b) Risk Management Overview
The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

• Market risk: currency and interest rate risk
• Financial risk: credit and liquidity risk

The Company’s overall financial risk management program focuses on the preservation of capital and
protecting current and future Company assets and cash flows by minimizing exposure to risks posed by the

[…]

Companies, including early repayment penalties of US$5.6 million (A$8.2 million);

(e) the conversion of US$24.3 million (A$35.7 million) of the existing debt of the Arctic

Companies into 149,598,457 fully paid ordinary shares of the Company at an issue price

of A$0.25 per share;

(f) additional costs of US$0.5 million (A$0.7 million) related to the Transaction; and

(g) proceeds of between nil (Minimum Subscription) and A$10.0 million (Maximum

Subscription) from the Share Purchase Plan.

The financial information is presented in an abbreviated form and does not include all the presentations

and disclosures, statements or comparative information required by Australian Accounting Standards and

other mandatory reporting requirements applicable to general purpose financial reports prepared in

accordance with the Corporations Act.

 page 70

BDM

Arctic

Companies

Subsequent

events Placement

Pro forma

adjustments

(Min)

Pro forma

(Min)

Pro forma

(Min)

Pro forma

adjustments

(Max)

Pro forma

(Max)

Pro forma

(Max)

31-Dec-22 31-Dec-22 31-Dec-22 31-Dec-22 31-Dec-22 31-Dec-22 31-Dec-22 31-Dec-22 31-Dec-22 31-Dec-22

A$000 A$000 A$000 A$000 A$000 A$000 US$000 A$000 A$000 US$000

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equiva lents 5,557 97,760 6,678 184,201 (111,831) 182,365 124,246 (101,831) 192,365 131,059

Trade and other receivables 566 11,961  -  - 12,527 8,535  - 12,527 8,535

Inventories 16,653 298,337  -  - 314,990 214,603  - 314,990 214,603

Other current assets  - 7,653  -  - 7,653 5,214  - 7,653 5,214

Total current assets 22,776 415,711 6,678 184,201 (111,831) 517,535 352,597 (101,831) 527,535 359,410

Non current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4,432 407,104  -  - (31,042) 380,494 259,231 (31,042) 380,494 259,231

Right-of-use assets 740 37,433  -  -  - 38,173 26,007  - 38,173 26,007

Employee benefi t plans  - 2,369  -  -  - 2,369 1,614  - 2,369 1,614

Other non-current assets  - 39,157 37,355  -  - 76,513 52,128  - 76,513 52,128

Total non current assets 5,172 486,063 37,355  - (31,042) 497,548 338,980 (31,042) 497,548 338,980

Total assets 27,948 901,775 44,033 184,201 (142,873) 1,015,084 691,577 (132,873) 1,025,084 698,390

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,181 66,943  -  -  - 68,124 46,413  - 68,124 46,413

Lease l iabi l i ties 145  -  -  -  - 145 99  - 145 99

Employee benefi ts 165  -  -  -  - 165 112  - 165 112

Loans  and other borrowings  -  - 54,732  - (54,732) 0 0 (54,732) 0 0

Cons ideration payable  - 21,842  -  - 22,017 43,859 29,881 22,017 43,859 29,881

Lease obl igations  - 14,195  -  -  - 14,195 9,671  - 14,195 9,671

Reclamation provis ions  - 663  -  -  - 663 452  - 663 452

Income taxes  payable  - 27,067  -  -  - 27,067 18,441  - 27,067 18,441

Total current liabilities 1,491 130,710 54,732  - (32,715) 154,218 105,069 (32,715) 154,218 105,069

Non current liabilities

Loans  and other borrowings 30,018 187,128  -  - (83,876) 133,269 90,796 (83,876) 133,269 90,796

Lease l iabi l i ties 544 8,961  -  -  - 9,505 6,476  - 9,505 6,476

Provis ions 95  -  -  -  - 95 65  - 95 65

Cons ideration payable  - 51,742  -  - 22,017 73,759 50,252 22,017 73,759 50,252

Employee benefi t plans  - 1,171  -  -  - 1,171 798  - 1,171 798

Reclamation provis ions  - 340,173  -  -  - 340,173 231,760  - 340,173 231,760

Deferred income tax l iabi l i ties  - 74,505  -  -  - 74,505 50,760  - 74,505 50,760

Total non current liabilities 30,657 663,680  -  - (61,859) 632,477 430,907 (61,859) 632,477 430,907

Total liabilities 32,148 794,390 54,732  - (94,574) 786,696 535,976 (94,574) 786,696 535,976

Net assets (4,200) 107,384 (10,699) 184,201 (48,299) 228,388 155,601 (38,299) 238,388 162,414

Equity

Share capita l 41,121 90,590  - 184,201 (23,335) 292,578 199,333 (13,335) 302,578 206,146

Reserves 11,012  -  -  -  - 11,012 7,503  - 11,012 7,503

Reta ined profi ts/(Accumulated losses) (56,334) 17,290 (10,698)  - (25,460) (75,202) (51,235) (25,460) (75,202) (51,235)

Non control l ing interest  - (496)  -  - 496  -  - 496  -  -

Total equity (4,200) 107,384 (10,698) 184,201 (48,299) 228,388 155,601 (38,299) 238,388 162,414

[ReplaceNoImages]

https://investor.automic.com.au/#/loginsah
https://investor.automic.com.au/#/loginsah
mailto:meetings@automicgroup.com.au

 B

D
M

/ /

	1 Resolutions�
	1 Introduction�
	2 Voting and attendance information�
	2.1 Voting by proxy�
	2.2 Voting in person�
	2.3 Chair's voting intentions�

	3 Conditional Transaction Resolutions�
	4 Background to the Transaction�
	4.1 Existing activities of the Company�
	4.2 The Transaction�
	4.3 Overview of the Arctic Companies�